

No. 23-980

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FACEBOOK, INC. ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Salvatore J. Graziano  
Jeremy P. Robinson  
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ  
BERGER &  
GROSSMANN LLP  
1251 Ave. of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020

Jason C. Davis  
ROBBINS GELLER  
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP  
One Montgomery St.  
Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA  
94104

Kevin Russell  
Counsel of Record  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &  
WOOFER LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

Joseph D. Daley  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review. ....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Hold That Companies Must Disclose Past Events That Pose No Risk Of Business Harm.....	11
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict. ....	14
1. The Circuits Uniformly Hold That Treating A Material Risk As A Hypothetical Prospect Is Misleading If The Risk Has Already Materialized. ....	14
2. No Circuit Holds That Risk Factor Statements Are Categorically Immune To The General Rule. ....	17
C. The First Question Presented Is Not Recurringly Important, And This Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding It.....	19
D. The Decision Below Is Correct. ....	20
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review. ....	22
A. This Case Is A Surpassingly Bad Vehicle For Addressing The Second Question Presented.....	23

B. There Is No Circuit Split. ....	25
C. The Question Is Not Important.....	27
D. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Err In Applying Rule 9(b) To This Case.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds,</i> 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	12
<i>Assoc’d Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	30
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	21, 22, 24, 30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	29
<i>Benchmark Elec., Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.,</i> 343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.,</i> 620 F. App’x 483 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.,</i> 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , No. 22-913, slip. op. at 6 (U.S., Apr. 16, 2024) .....	1
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	22, 24, 26, 27, 30
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 563 U.S. 804 (2011) .....	30
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co.,</i> 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Grigsby v. BofI Holding, Inc.,</i> 979 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	31

<i>In re Gilead Sci. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1182 (2009) .....	9
<i>In re Harman Intern. Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	14, 15
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. &amp; Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	29
<i>Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 25
<i>Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	20
<i>Nakkhumpun v. Taylor</i> , 782 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4098584 (M.D. Tenn. 2016) .....	18
<i>Ohio Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) .....	20

<i>Or. Pub. Emps. Ret. Fund. v. Apollo Grp., Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 59 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Assoc. v. ViewRay</i> , 2022 WL 3972478 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Asys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Group AG</i> , 996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Singer v. Reali</i> , 883 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Martin v. Hathaway</i> , 63 F.4th 1043 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>Universal Health Svcs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	29
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Vexol, S.A. de C.V. v. Berry Plastics Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Weiner v. Tivity Health, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 900 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14, 15
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	20

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	7, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78t .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1 .....	7



15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A) .....	30
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. 106-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	29
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881. ....	27

### **Rules and Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 229.105(a) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	22, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	22, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .... i, 2, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30	

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Alphabet Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 21-594 .....	3, 17
<i>Amedisys, Inc. v. Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys. of Miss.</i> , No. 14-1200 .....	2, 23
<i>Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. St. Claire</i> , No. 08-1021 ...	2, 23
Interpretation, Commission Statement and Guidance on Public Company Cybersecurity Disclosures, 83 Fed. Reg. 8166 (Feb. 26, 2018) .....	21
<i>Liu v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp., Inc.</i> , No. 06-467.....	3, 23
William M. Richman, et al., <i>The Pleading of Fraud: Rhymes without Reason</i> , 60 S. Cal. L. Rev. 959 (1987) .....	27
